

No. 12-399

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ADOPTIVE COUPLE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BABY GIRL, a minor child under the age of fourteen  
years, BIRTH FATHER, and THE CHEROKEE NATION,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of South Carolina**  
—◆—

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LOWER SIOUX INDIAN  
COMMUNITY, BOIS FORTE BAND OF CHIPPEWA,  
PRAIRIE ISLAND INDIAN COMMUNITY, FOND DU  
LAC BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA,  
WHITE EARTH BAND OF OJIBWE, THE  
SHAKOPEE MDEWAKANTON SIOUX COMMUNITY,  
THE GRAND PORTAGE BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR  
CHIPPEWA, UPPER SIOUX COMMUNITY, THE  
LEECH LAKE BAND OF OJIBWE, THE MILLE  
LACS BAND OF OJIBWE, THE RED LAKE NATION,  
THE MINNESOTA CHIPPEWA TRIBE,  
AND THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT LAW  
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JENNIFER YATSKIS DUKART  
*Counsel of Record*  
BLACKWELL BURKE P.A.  
431 South Seventh Street,  
Suite 2500  
Minneapolis, MN 55414  
(612) 343-3200  
jdukart@blackwellburke.com

SHANNON SMITH  
ICWA LAW CENTER  
1730 Clifton Place  
Minneapolis, MN 55403  
(612) 879-9165

BRUCE JONES  
RICHARD A. DUNCAN  
LEAH R. SIXKILLER  
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP  
2200 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 766-7426  
*Counsel for Amicus Indian  
Child Welfare Act Law Center*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

JOSEPH HALLORAN  
JESSICA INTERMILL  
JACOBSON, BUFFALO,  
MAGNUSON, ANDERSON  
& HOGEN PC  
1295 Bandana Blvd.,  
Suite 335  
St. Paul, MN 55108  
(651) 644-4710

*Counsel for Amici Lower  
Sioux Indian Community,  
Bois Forte Band of Chippewa  
Indians, Prairie Island Indian  
Community, Fond du Lac  
Band of Lake Superior  
Chippewa, and Minnesota  
Chippewa Tribe*

LEIF RASMUSSEN  
STEFFENS & RASMUSSEN  
6600 France Avenue, S. #465  
Edina, MN 55435  
(952) 373-4534

*Counsel for Amicus Upper  
Sioux Community*

LEONARD FINEDAY  
LEECH LAKE BAND OF OJIBWE  
115 6th Street, N.W., Suite E  
Cass Lake, MN 56633  
(218) 335-3673

*Counsel for Amicus Leech  
Lake Band of Ojibwe*

ANDREW SMALL  
PHILIP BRODEEN  
BLUEDOG, PAULSON &  
SMALL, P.L.L.P.  
5001 American Blvd. W. 500  
Minneapolis, MN 55437  
(952) 893-1813

*Counsel for Amici Shakopee  
Mdewakanton Sioux  
Community and Grand  
Portage Band of Lake  
Superior Chippewa*

PHILIP R. MAHOWALD  
PRAIRIE ISLAND  
INDIAN COMMUNITY  
5636 Sturgeon Lake Road  
Welch, MN 55089  
(651) 267-4006

*Counsel for Amicus Prairie  
Island Indian Community*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. ICWA provides a platform of minimum standards upon which Minnesota works to protect the best interests of Indian children, their families, and their tribes .....	5
A. Minnesota has built on ICWA to develop state statutes, intergovernmental agreements, and tools to train its judiciary .....	6
B. Minnesota’s development of state law based on and around ICWA implements Congress’s recognition of the distinct interests of Indian children and tribes ....	9
II. By following the plain language and policy of ICWA, Minnesota stakeholders have already resolved that ICWA applies regardless of state-law parenting rights.....	11
III. By following the plain language and policy of ICWA, Minnesota stakeholders have, like most jurisdictions, rejected the “existing Indian family” exception as inconsistent with ICWA.....	13
A. The Tribal-State Agreement and Minnesota statutes both explicitly reject the “existing Indian family” exception.....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Applying the “existing Indian family” exception would contradict ICWA’s text, promote defiance of its provisions, and jeopardize Minnesota’s progress .....	16
C. Petitioners’ proposed revisions to ICWA invite constitutional challenges that Minnesota has avoided.....	18
IV. The minimum federal protections of ICWA remain important to Indian children and Indian tribes in Minnesota and should be followed .....	20
A. Adherence to the letter and spirit of ICWA is needed to further reduce disparities .....	21
B. Changing ICWA as requested by Petitioners would disturb Minnesota’s progress .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009).....	19
<i>In the Matter of Baby Boy C.</i> , 27 A.D.3d 34 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005) .....	19
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008) .....	16
<i>In re D.A.C.</i> , 933 P.2d 993 (Utah Ct. App. 1997) .....	19
<i>In re K.L.D.R.</i> , No. M2008-00897-COA-R3-PT, 2009 WL 1138130 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2009) .....	19
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961) .....	20
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holy- field</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	18
<i>Roff v. Burney</i> , 168 U.S. 218 (1897).....	18
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	9, 18
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	10
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) .....	9
<i>Wakefield v. Littlelight</i> , 347 A.2d 228 (Md. 1975) .....	9
<i>In re Welfare of Children of C.V.</i> , No. A04-441, 2004 WL 2523127 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2004) .....	9
<i>In re Welfare of Children of S.W.</i> , 727 N.W.2d 144 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	9
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	10

## STATUTES

Indian Child Welfare Act, Pub. L. No. 95-608, § 4(5), 92 Stat. 3069 (1978), <i>codified at</i> 25 U.S.C. § 1901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16, 17
25 U.S.C. § 1901 .....	3
25 U.S.C. § 1901(5) .....	11
25 U.S.C. § 1902 .....	6, 22
25 U.S.C. § 1903(1)(iv) .....	11
25 U.S.C. § 1903(9) .....	11, 19
25 U.S.C. § 1919(a) .....	7
Minnesota Indian Family Preservation Act, Minn. Stat. §§ 260.751-260.835.....	7
Minn. Stat. § 260.755.....	7
subd. 14.....	11, 19
Minn. Stat. § 260.771.....	15
subd. 2.....	15

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

123 Cong. Rec. 21043 (1977) .....	2
124 Cong. Rec. 38102 (1978) .....	3, 10



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
124 Cong. Rec. 38103 (1978) .....	10, 25
Constitution of the Lower Sioux Indian Community in Minnesota, art. III, § 1, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.lowerSioux.com/pdf/Lower%20Sioux%20Indian%20Community%20Constitution.pdf">http://www.lowerSioux.com/pdf/Lower%20Sioux%20Indian%20Community%20Constitution.pdf</a> .....	18
Lorie M. Graham, <i>The Past Never Vanishes: A Contextual Critique of the Existing Indian Family Doctrine</i> , 23 Am. Indian L. Rev. 1 (1998) .....	19
<i>Hearings on S. 1214 Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs and Public Lands of the House Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs</i> , 95th Cong. 193 (1978) .....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7530.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indian Child Welfare Program, Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs of the Senate Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs</i> , 93d Cong. 3 (1974) .....	5
Minnesota Dep't of Human Services, <i>Minnesota Child Welfare Disparities Report</i> (2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://edocs.dhs.state.mn.us/lfserver/Public/DHS-6056-ENG">https://edocs.dhs.state.mn.us/lfserver/Public/DHS-6056-ENG</a> .....	21
Minnesota Dep't of Human Services, <i>Indian Child Welfare Act (ICWA) Active Efforts Best Practices</i> (Feb. 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mncourts.gov/Documents/0/Public/Childrens_Justice_Initiative/ICWA_-_Active_Efforts_Best_Practices_%28MN_DHS%29_%28February_2009%29.pdf">http://www.mncourts.gov/Documents/0/Public/Childrens_Justice_Initiative/ICWA_-_Active_Efforts_Best_Practices_%28MN_DHS%29_%28February_2009%29.pdf</a> .....	21, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Minnesota General Rules of Practice for the District Courts, Rule 10.....	8
Minnesota Legislature, <i>Comm. Hearings and Actions for S.F. 1221 Before the Comm. on Health, Housing, and Family Sec.</i> , 85th Sess. (March 21, 2007), available at <a href="http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/schedule/unofficial_action.php?ls=85&amp;bill_type=SF&amp;bill_number=1221&amp;ss_number=0&amp;ss_year=2007">http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/schedule/unofficial_action.php?ls=85&amp;bill_type=SF&amp;bill_number=1221&amp;ss_number=0&amp;ss_year=2007</a> .....	14
Minnesota Rules of Juvenile Protection Procedure, Rule 48 .....	8
Minnesota State Court Administrator’s Office, Court Services Division, <i>Minnesota Judges Juvenile Protection Benchbook</i> (2004-2011), available at <a href="http://www.mncourts.gov/?page=178">http://www.mncourts.gov/?page=178</a> .....	8, 12, 17
Minnesota Tribal/State Indian Child Welfare Agreement, Minn. Dep’t of Human Servs. Bulletin #99-68-11 (1999) .....	7
Minnesota Tribal/State Amended Indian Child Welfare Agreement (2007), available at <a href="http://www.icwlc.org/docs/9-icwa_2007_tribal_state_agreement_dhs-5022-eng-2-07.pdf">http://www.icwlc.org/docs/9-icwa_2007_tribal_state_agreement_dhs-5022-eng-2-07.pdf</a> (last visited March 6, 2013) .....	7, 8, 12, 14, 24
S. Rep. No. 95-597 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
